Freedom of Information - Humberside Fire and Rescue Service 
2025/26 008 – Emergency Lighting Violations Data
 
The request is:
I’m writing to request data under the Freedom of Information Act regarding the enforcement of emergency lighting regulations across UK organisations for the last 3 years between the period of April 2022 to March 2025?
Specifically, I would like to request the following information:
1. The number of public sector organisations and private businesses found to be in violation of emergency lighting requirements, under the Building Regulations and the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. Please provide details of the nature of the violations.
1. The number of statutory notices, fines, or prosecutions issued for non-compliance with emergency lighting regulations, with details of:
1. Whether the entity was a public sector organisation or private business.
1. The industry sector (e.g., healthcare, hospitality, education, retail) of the organisation.
1. The monetary value of fine issued for emergency lighting-related breaches for each organisation or business. 
Please see the example table below which may assist you in providing the data I am looking for:
	Name of Fire Authority
	Year
	Entity Type (Public/Private)
	Organisation/Business location (no exact address required)
	Industry Sector
	Type of Violation
	Statutory Notice Issued (Y/N)
	Fine Issued (Y/N)
	Prosecution (Y/N)
	Fine Amount (£)
	Notes

	XX
	2022-2023
	Private
	XX
	Retail
	Failed to install emergency lighting in escape route
	Y
	Y
	N
	£1,200
	



The response is:
Please find the attached spreadsheet that contains the information that Humberside Fire and Rescue Service hold.
Humberside Fire and Rescue Service do not prosecute or issue fines, therefore this information is not held.
The Service also does not have powers to enforce under Building Regulations; therefore this information is not held. 
Please note that the columns ‘Safety Provisions’, ‘Emergency Exits’, ‘Evacuation’, and ‘Escape Routes’, are all types of violation. Some columns have ‘null’ written in them, this is because no further information was recorded and is therefore not held, however a violation under the relevant Article of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 was recorded. 
Please note that the columns ‘Enforcement Notice’, ‘Alteration Notice’, and ‘Prohibition Notice’ are all types of Statutory Notices. 
Some rows have been merged to demonstrate that where there have been multiple violations but just one Enforcement Notice issued. 




If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. A request for an internal review should be made within 40 working days of the date of this email. If you are not happy with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply direct to the Information Commissioner at www.ico.org.uk/foicomplaints. The postal address is: Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.
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										TYPE OF VIOLATION								STATUTORY NOTICE ISSUED

		FINANCIAL_YEAR		ENTITY_TYPE		TOWN		VIOLATION		SAFETY_PROVISIONS		EMERGENCY_EXITS		EVACUATION		ESCAPE_ROUTES		ENFORCEMENT_NOTICE		ALTERATION_NOTICE		PROHIBITION_NOTICE

		2022/2023		Shop                                    		Barton Upon Humber                                		Article 17		NULL		fire doorset to be installed on escape route provide minimum 30 min fire separation between commercial and residential areas		NULL		NULL		Yes		No		No

		2022/2023		Other workplace                         		Kirmington                                        		Article 14(h)		NULL		For sleeping risk.  Okay for events with some work		NULL		NULL		No		No		Yes

								Article 17		NULL		For sleeping risk.  Okay for events with some work		NULL		NULL		No		No		Yes

		2022/2023		Licensed premise                        		Brigg                                             		Article 17		NULL		Means of escape from 1st floor inadequate for sleeping risk. No secondary means of escape (escape windows etc)		NULL		NULL		No		No		Yes

		2022/2023		Other workplace                         		Epworth                                           		Article 17		NULL		No seperation between commercial and residentila areas.		NULL		Escape routes clear in the shop and workshop area - just means of escape from 1st floor that is unacceptable.		No		No		Yes

		2023/2024		Other workplace                         		Scunthorpe                                        		Article 14(h)		Emergency lighting not maintained.		Outdated signage not to British Standard. Some exits not signed up. Key locks on escape routes. no intermediate exit signage not all final exits were fire exit keep clear signage		NULL		Lack of signage. Key locks on external doors		Yes		No		No

								Article 17		Emergency lighting not maintained. Howler not maintained. 		Lack of signage.  not all final exits were fire exit keep clear signage Inner room situation with no measure to overcome it. Final exit door to small office locked on inspection. Windows on inner rooms covered so cannot see out to fire. 		machinery in the direct way of fire exit to rear of building,  Exit door on roller shutter not signed up as exit. 		Fina exit door from office room on G/F locked on inspection. lack of signage. 		Yes		No		No

								Article 17		Emergency lighting not maintained.		Final exit door has keylocks. Lack of signage not all final exits were fire exit keep clear signage lack of emergency lighting. 		no alarm in building, - small domestic smoke alarm in kitchen area- could not prove this was tested. Emergency lighting not in place, no signage, keylocks on doors. 		Lack of signage. Key locks on external doors		Yes		No		No

								Article 14(h)		Emergency lighting not maintained.		Final exit door doesn't open properly. Lack of signage not all final exits were fire exit keep clear signage Inner room situation with no measure to overcome it.		Number of exits sufficient Final exit doors are stiff and don't open easily		Lack of signage. Key locks on external doors		Yes		No		No

								Article 17		Emergency lighting not maintained.		Final exit door doesn't open properly. Lack of signage not all final exits were fire exit keep clear signage Inner room situation with no measure to overcome it.		Number of exits sufficient Final exit doors are stiff and don't open easily		Lack of signage. Key locks on external doors		Yes		No		No

								Article 17		Emergency lighting not maintained.		Outdated signage not to British Standard. Some exits not signed up. Key locks on escape routes. no intermediate exit signage not all final exits were fire exit keep clear signage		NULL		Lack of signage. Key locks on external doors		Yes		No		No

								Article 14(h)		Emergency lighting not maintained.		Final exit door has keylocks. Lack of signage not all final exits were fire exit keep clear signage lack of emergency lighting. 		no alarm in building, - small domestic smoke alarm in kitchen area- could not prove this was tested. Emergency lighting not in place, no signage, keylocks on doors. 		Lack of signage. Key locks on external doors		Yes		No		No

								Article 14(h)		Emergency lighting not maintained. Howler not maintained. 		Lack of signage.  not all final exits were fire exit keep clear signage Inner room situation with no measure to overcome it. Final exit door to small office locked on inspection. Windows on inner rooms covered so cannot see out to fire. 		machinery in the direct way of fire exit to rear of building,  Exit door on roller shutter not signed up as exit. 		Fina exit door from office room on G/F locked on inspection. lack of signage. 		Yes		No		No

		2023/2024		Other workplace                         		Scunthorpe                                        		Article 17		Emergency lighting and howler alarm not maintained.		Final exit door was padlocked closed at time of inspection. 		2nd means of escape locked closed with a padlock on inspection. 		Lack of signage. Key locks on external doors		Yes		No		No

		2023/2024		Shop                                    		Crowle                                            		Article 17		Emergency lights need servicing and repair.		Breaches in wall from rear of shop into corridor leading to the flat above. Door in corridor to be sealed properly with fire resisting materials giving 30 minutes resistance.		NULL		NULL		No		No		Yes

		2024/2025		Hotel                                   		Cleethorpes                                       		Article 14(h)		NULL		NULL		NULL		NULL		Yes		No		No

		2024/2025		Hotel                                   		Scunthorpe                                        		Article 14(h)		NULL		NULL		individual duties required for staff, additional escape signage required		external escape require maintenance/ repair, final exit door to external escape locked		Yes		No		No

								Article 17		NULL		NULL		individual duties required for staff, additional escape signage required		external escape require maintenance/ repair, final exit door to external escape locked		Yes		No		No

		2024/2025		Shop                                    		Scunthorpe                                        		Article 14(h)		No maintenance or testing carried out on the alarm or emergency lighting. RP states extinguishers have had maintenance however no certification available.		EL required on both rear emergency routes (Torches), intermediate signage required and exit door signage requires updating.		Intermediate signage required to indicate escape routes, EL required for the rear emergency escape routes (Torches), no evacuation plan in place.		Alteration Notice on the first floor and not currently in use.		No		Yes		No

		2024/2025		Shop                                    		Brigg                                             		Article 14(h)		NULL		No fire seperation between 1st floor and ground floor - insufficient for sleeping risk. No emergency lighting in stairway enclosure where there would be very little borrowed lighting.  no secondary means of escape from the first floor		One means of escape from the first floor of the premises. Insufficient fire seperation for sleeping risk (4 x beds located on the first floor). The stairs had goods stored on them preventing easy access to the bottom of the stairs.		The stairs had goods stored on them preventing easy access to the bottom of the stairs case Insufficient fire resistance for smoke and fire spread for sleeping purposes.  No emergency lighting in staircase area No signage		No		No		Yes






